MGS2401B144C
Technical Datasheet April 2026 Revision 2.0
Contents
1 Product overview 2
1.1 Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
2 Ordering Information 3
2.1 Ordering Code Format . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2.1.1 Code Breakdown . . . . . . . . . . 3

2.0 Copyright © 2026 Mindgrove Technologies Page 2 of 29
Mindgrove Technologies MGS2401B144C April 2026
2 Ordering Information
For a list of available options (speed, package, etc.) or for further information on any aspect of this device, please
contact MG sales office.
2.1 Ordering Code Format
MG{SocName}-{PackageDetails}{TemperatureGrade}{CoPackageDetails}-{PackageType}
│ │ │ │ │
│ │ │ │ └─> [Package Type]
│ │ │ └────────────────> [Co-Package Details]
│ │ └──────────────────────────────────> [Temperature Grade]
│ └───────────────────────────────────────────────────> [Package Details]
└─────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────> [SoC Name]
2.1.1 Code Breakdown
• Device Family: MGS = MindGrove silicon SecureIoT
• Package Details:
– B144 – BGA 144 pins
– Q64 – QFN 64 pins
• Co-Package Details:
– F8R8 – Flash: 8 Mbit, PSRAM: 8 Mbit
– F8R16 – Flash: 8 Mbit, PSRAM: 16 Mbit
– F16 – Flash: 16 Mbit
– F02 – Flash: 256 Kbit
• Temperature Grade:
– C – Consumer ( 0 °C to +85 °C)
• Package Type:
– T – Tape
– R – Reel
– B – Tray
2.2 Example Ordering Code
MGS2401-B144C-B
MGS2401-Q64C-F8R16-B
2.0 Copyright © 2026 Mindgrove Technologies Page 3 of 29
Mindgrove Technologies MGS2401B144C April 2026
3 Block diagram
Figure 1: MGS2401 Block Diagram
2.0 Copyright © 2026 Mindgrove Technologies Page 4 of 29
Mindgrove Technologies MGS2401B144C April 2026
4 Pinout and Pin Description
4.0.1 WBGA144 Package
Figure 2: WBGA144 Pin Diagram
2.0 Copyright © 2026 Mindgrove Technologies Page 5 of 29
Mindgrove Technologies MGS2401B144C April 2026
4.0.2 Pin and Ball Description
Pin Number (BGA) Net Name
A1 VSS
A2 UART0_TX
A3 UART0_RX
A4 JTAG_TMS
A5 VSS
A6 SPI3_SCLK
A7 SPI3_MISO
A8 SPI3_MOSI
A9 VSS
A10 I2C1_SCL
A11 I2C1_SDA
A12 VSS
B1 SPI1_MOSI
B2 SPI1_SCLK
B3 SPI1_MISO
B4 TESTMODE
B5 JTAG_TDI
B6 SPI3_NCS
B7 QSPI1_IO[3]
B8 QSPI1_IO[1]
B9 TIMER3
B10 JTAG_TRST
B11 GPIO8
B12 GPIO20
C1 GPIO0_PWM1
C2 VSS
C3 SPI1_NCS
C4 VSS
C5 TIMER2
C6 JTAG_TDO
C7 QSPI1_CLK